SC200 Series Ice Machine
Installation & OperationManual
KOLD-DRAFT INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Installation & Operation Manual
SC200 Series Ice Machine
Copyright2016 KOLD-DRAFT INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Unauthorized reproduction of this manual is freely permitted for all purposes except for monetary

2
Ice Maker Identification
Model Number Key
SC      2      0      1      A        C
     Cube Size
C   = Full Cube
      HK = Half Cube
      K   = Cube-Let
Condenser Type
A = Air cooled condenser-self contained
    L = Liquid cooled condenser-self contained
Electrical Characteristics
1 = 115 volt-60 hz.-1ph. (2-wire plus ground)
     4 = 208/230 volt-60 hz.-1ph. (2-wire plus ground)
     7 = 220/240 volt-50 hz.-1ph. (2-wire plus ground)
Modification Code
0 = No Modifications
Series
    2 = 200 Series
Model Family
 SC = Self Contained Date Code Key
NOTE:The serial number plate is located in the condensing unit compartment, on the left side
wall.  A complete model number and date code are essential for the accurate identification of the
ice machine and proper selection of replacement parts.
SC200 Installation& Operation Manual 3-16
3
Installation Information
WARNING:
• Instruct all personnel in the proper use of the equipment.
• Clean up any liquid spills immediately.
• Always install equipment on a stable and level surface.
• All models are intended for indoor use only.  Do not install the equipment in unprotected
outdoor areas.
• Do not install the equipment in wet areas.
• Do not locate the equipment near any heat source, in direct sunlight, in high ambient areas, or
without proper clearance for ventilation.  Placing equipment in these locations will result in
reduced capacities, high system pressures and may cause equipment failure.
NOTE: Each Kold-Draft ice machine has successfully completed a quality assurance test and has
been factory inspected before shipping.
Unpacking
Unpacking a KOLD-DRAFT machine can be done by prying off the boards that are holding the
cardboard box to the shipping pallet. The box can then be lifted vertically to expose the machine.
Remove all packaging materials from the ice machine and protective film from the stainless steel
surfaces.
Carton Contents
• Kold-Draft SC200 Series Ice Machine
• Warranty card attached to the front of the machine(must be fully completed and returned to the
factory within 15 days of installation to register this product and to initiate warranty
coverage.)NOTE:Failuretoreturnthis registration form will void your warranty.
• Installation & Operation Manual.  Leave these with the owner/user.
SC200 Installation& Operation Manual 3-16
4
Installation Requirements